

**CLARIFICATION QUESTIONS & ANSWERS
IN RESPECT OF THE PREQUALIFICATION DOCUMENT
FOR THE NORMAN MANLEY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT**

COMMUNICATION # 2

Question #1

Is it a requirement for a consortium to submit a consortium agreement at the prequalification stage?

Response #1

The Consortium Agreement does not need to be submitted at the RFQ stage. However, the prequalification application requires identification of each consortium member and their specific role. As per clause 4.1.2 of the RFQ document, the composition of any Consortium shall be fixed with effect from the Prequalification Application Submission Deadline.

Question #2

If a consortium had previously submitted their prequalification application in the 2015 tender process, is it required to submit a new application for this current process?

Response #2

In the case of a new consortium with an already prequalified applicant from the previous process, besides the Resubmission Notification as described in Clause 2.7, the new consortium shall resubmit a new: Form B, Annex 1, Annex 2 and Annex 5.

Also note that, new members in the consortium that have not prequalified under the previous process shall submit a complete Prequalification Application. Form B, Annex 1, Annex 2 and Annex 5, shall be resubmitted by the new consortium.

Question #3

Can a prequalified bidder transfer its “prequalification” rights or create a Consortium after the Prequalification Application Submission Deadline (April 3, 2017)?

Response #3

Please refer to clause 4.1 – Prospective Bidders Composition, of the RFQ document, according to which “The identity of Prospective Bidders (including the composition of any Consortium) shall be fixed with effect from the Prequalification Application Submission Deadline. No change in identity or composition (including any partnering arrangements) shall be permitted without the prior written approval of GOJ (in its exclusive discretion).”

Question #4

If a previous prequalified consortium to the 2015 tender process has done a corporate restructure to include an indirect controlling company, does the indirect controlling company need to submit a prequalification application? Or can they demonstrate the corporate relationship with the linked consortium member?

Response #4

The indirect controlling company is a new Prospective Bidder that needs to submit in full a Prequalification Application.